
Merton Council
Healthier Communities and 
Older People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 
Date: 13 March 2018
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee rooms C, D & E- Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
AGENDA

Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 Personal Independent Payment Process in Merton 5 - 30

5 Universal Credit Roll out in Merton 31 - 38

6 Preventing Loneliness in Merton - Department Action Plan 39 - 70

7 Healthwatch Merton - Future Procurement Arrangements 71 - 144

8 Health & Wellbeing Board and  Health & Wellbeing Strategy 
Update 

145 - 
186

9 Work Programme 187 - 
196

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3390 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel membership

Councillors:
Peter McCabe (Chair)
Brian Lewis-Lavender (Vice-Chair)
Laxmi Attawar
Mary Curtin
Brenda Fraser
Suzanne Grocott
Sally Kenny
Abdul Latif
Substitute Members:
Stephen Crowe
Joan Henry
Najeeb Latif
Ian Munn BSc, MRTPI(Rtd)

Co-opted Representatives
Diane Griffin (Co-opted member, non-
voting)
Saleem Sheikh (Co-opted member, non-
voting)

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during the wh
[...]
rs to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3390 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL
13 FEBRUARY 2018
(7.15 pm - 8.25 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 

Councillor Brian Lewis-Lavender, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, 
Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Sally Kenny, 
Councillor Abdul Latif, Di Griffin and Saleem Sheikh

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Tobin Byers (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
and Health) .

Hannah Doody (Director of Community and Housing) and Amy 
Potter, (Consultant in Public Health) James Blythe (Managing 
Director, Merton and Wandsworth Clinical Commissioning 
Group) Jill Anderson ( CCG Commissioner ) Stella Akintan, 
(Scrutiny Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mary Curtin

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

Councillor Peter McCabe gave his apologies for the last meeting but this was not 
recorded in the minutes. The Scrutiny Officer apologised for this error

4 SERVICES FOR PEOPLE WHO HAVE EXPERIENCED BRAIN INJURY 
(Agenda Item 4)

The Managing Director said this report is an update on the work presented to this 
Panel by NHS England on the 7th November 2017. The previous paper identified 
some concerns with neurorehabilitation pathways and lower levels of psychology 
provision within Merton Clinical Commissioning Group  (MCCG). This has been 
reviewed and MCCG found there is a gap in provision compared with neighbouring 
boroughs. MCCG is looking at how to increase service provision and will be working 
with local groups

A panel member asked if support for families is being considered. The Managing 
Director said MCCG promote talking therapies and carers can gain support through 
the social prescribing service.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

A panel member asked if the social prescribing model is successful. The Managing 
Director said they have received positive feedback and the service is being rolled out 
permanently across East Merton. Longer term analysis will determine if it is reducing 
reliance on GP services.

 A panel member highlighted the importance of involving the patient voice in service 
change. The Managing Director said they are working with community groups and 
will be able to demonstrate involvement before the service  is finalised.

A panel member asked if extra resources had been allocated to fund the increased 
provision that is needed. It was also highlighted that work in Aylesbury has been 
identified as a good practice for their role in helping people with brain injury get back 
to work. This addresses the high rates of incarceration among this group as a result  
this service helps society as a whole. The Managing Director said there is a a general 
investment pot of funding which can support brain injury patients. Health tries to 
provide as much cross public sector benefit as possible but their first priority is to 
their health responsibilities. 

A panel member asked if MCCG had addressed the issue in delayed transfer of care 
which was raised by NHS colleagues on the 7th November.  The Managing Director 
said he is working closely with the Director of Community and Housing to address 
this issue and they are monitoring this on a weekly basis.

A panel member asked when MCCG will be in a position to provide an update on this 
issue. The Managing Director said he would be able to report to the Panel in six 
months.

RESOLVED
The Panel thanked officers for their report.

5 PREVENTING DIABETES IN THE SOUTH ASIAN COMMUNITY TASK 
GROUP - PROGRESS WITH IMPLEMENTING RECOMMENDATIONS 
(Agenda Item 5)

The Consultant in Public Health gave an overview of the report and stated that Panel 
members are asked to consider how the useful work of the diabetes task group fits 
into the wider strategic framework for diabetes.

A panel member asked why there had been a focus on one community when this 
issue affects a number of different ethnic communities. The Consultant in Public 
Health said the South Asian Community was the focus of the task group as the they 
had identified that this group had the highest incidence of the condition, however the 
strategic framework will focus on all communities.

A panel member highlighted that education will play an important role in supporting 
people with diabetes. The Consultant in Public Health agreed and welcomed the task 
group’s recommendation six which asks  public health work with the voluntary sector 
to develop consistent messages. The CCG Commissioner said that an Education 

Page 2



3

Hub would be established to provide courses and information for all sections of the 
community.

A panel member asked if the officers were aware of the research conducted by 
Professor Taylor which had led to a significant decrease in diabetes rates. The 
officers said they had not seen the research but they recognise the important link 
between lifestyle and diabetes and the education programme will help to support 
people with this.

A panel member said it is important to use sound scientific understanding of diabetes 
as the condition can be prevented and controlled but not always cured.

RESOLVED

The Panel thanked officers for their work and attendance at the meeting

6 DRAFT SOUTH WEST LONDON HEALTH PROTOCOL (Agenda Item 6)

A panel member welcomed the protocol as it brings together all the relevant 
information and therefore is a helpful document.

RESOLVED

The Panel agreed to support the draft Health Protocol and send to health partners for 
comment and agreement. 

7 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 7)

The Panel noted the work programme

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Healthier Communities and Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Date: 13 March 2018
Wards: ALL

Subject:  Personal Independent Payments Process
Lead member: Councillor Peter McCabe, Chair of the Healthier Communities and 
Older People overview and scrutiny panel. 
Contact officer: Stella Akintan, stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3390

Recommendations: 
A. That the Panel discuss the reports from Merton Centre for Independent Living and 

Citizens Advice Merton and Lambeth on the Personal Independent Payments 
process and the impact on people with disabilities. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The purpose of the attached reports is to provide an overview of the 

Personal Independent Payment application process and some challenges 
that people with disabilities have faced.  Representatives from the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP)  will attend to answer questions. 

2 DETAILS
2.1. This issue was discussed by the Panel in September 2017 and although the 

Department for Work and Pensions Representatives provided a report to the 
Panel they were not able to attend the meeting. 

2.2. Colleagues from DWP will attend this meeting and respond to the issues 
raised by Merton Cent
[...]
laims are:

2.30. 1. Where the property is classified as supportive exempt accommodation, 
this is where the claimant receives counselling and support from the landlord 
or from an external provider arranged by the landlord

2.31. 2. Where the claimant has more than two children in the household, these 
claims were initially assessed for Universal Credit but from April 2017 they 
had to claim housing benefit.

2.32. 3. From April 2018 claimants in temporary accommodation will have to claim 
their housing costs through housing benefit. At the moment it is through 
Universal Credit.

2.33. From 1 April 2018 every claimant in receipt of housing benefit who moves 
onto Universal Credit will be entitled to have their rent paid for two weeks 
during the wait for their first payment; that payment is always non 
recoverable (even if the claimant is later not entitled to Universal Credit).

2.34. There are still some post codes in Merton where Universal Credit has not 
been implemented, these are KT3 (go live 20 June 2018) SW17 0, SW18 
and SW19 (go live 5 September 2018)      

2.35. Once Universal Credit has been rolled out across the country for all new 
claims the intention is to transfer of the remaining existing housing benefit 
claims for working age claimants to Universal Credit. 

2.36. There is no indication yet as to the timeframe for this transfer. There are 
approximately 11,300 live housing benefit claims and of these 5,800 are for 

Page 37



working age claimants and the majority of these will be transferred to 
Universal Credit at some stage in the future. 

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
3.1. None for the purpose of this report
4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
4.1. None for the purpose of this report
5 TIMETABLE
5.1. None for the purpose of this report
6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
6.1. There will be a reduction in the amount of housing benefit paid and subsidy 

claimed from the DWP.
7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
7.1. None for the purpo
[...]
at has been the influence and impact? 

Healthwatch Merton’s report which can be found on the Healthwatch Merton website 
http://www.healthwatchmerton.co.uk/sites/default/files/hwm_asc_focus_groups_write_up_report.pdf fed into the consultation process 
and had very positive (media) coverage which influenced some positive changes to the proposed cuts.   

At the Voluntary Sector (VS) Mental Health Forum in November 2015, the Healthwatch Merton Manager circulated consultation questionnaires 
and presented information on the consultation process regarding the proposed cuts to the local authority adult social care budget and services. 

It was released just before a committee meeting that was held during week of 14th January 2017 where Councillors discussed the proposed 
cuts.  During the committee meeting, six speakers including the Chief Executive of Merton Centre for Independent Living (MCIL), and two 
people with a disability who were affected by the proposals, spoke to the Council’s healthier communities and older people’s scrutiny panel 
about the report and the likely impact of the cuts.  The speeches brought to life what was in the report, what had been happening to them 
and what was going to happen to them.  Following on from the speeches and other presentations and discussions that took place during the 
meeting, the panel rejected three proposed cuts to 1) care and support packages; 2) staffing and 3) respite services.  They also agreed to 
return the proposals(?) back to the Council Cabinet for ‘’ review and consideration’’. 

The report was widely used by voluntary sector organisations and concerned individuals to reconsider the proposals, and to press for a public 
consultation after heavy lobbying by campaigners.  A consultation was secured in time for the following year’s 2017/18? budget.  At that time, 
Healthwatch promoted the report again to make it visible and available to (who?) help people make an informed choice about the proposed 

P
age 91

htt
[...]
of mental health issues 

2017    MENTAL HEALTH DIRECTORY FOR YOUNG PEOPLE IN MERTON 

What was the priority? 

Local young people have identified that mental health services provided both in the statutory and voluntary sectors are constantly changing.  
Where concerns have been identified, the young people and their families often struggle to navigate the complicated and fractured system 
of services created to a large extent by a lack of joined-up working.   

Young people have told Healthwatch Merton that attempts by the parents of children and young people with mental health problems to get 
the right help for their children are often unsuccessful being told, for example, that services do not cater for children under the age of 18 or 
for young people who are not able to attend school.  This problems were often exacerbated by families not having any appropriate resource 
such as a mental health directory to refer to know of suitable services.  This is disheartening for parents and the young person in need, but 
also for people who are close to them such as friends, often resulting in lengthy delays spanning years, in receiving help.  Although there are 
more services to access in Merton than local people realise, it was reported to Healthwatch Merton that information/details about this is 
generally communicated more via word of mouth, making it difficult for young people to know about these services. 

In order to counteract the issues for young people and their families as described above, a/our Healthwatch Merton Youth Volunteer wanted 
to create an easy read mental health directory containing/summarising a wide range of local and national mental health information about 
mental health services and organisations specifically/suitably tailored for/to meet the needs of young people (living) in Merton who experience 
mental health issues and their carers.  The purpose is to make accessing information, contact details, activities and services on mental health 
an
[...]
rk has also started on the business plan for the 
wellbeing and community aspects of the Campus.

 A Communications and Engagement Strategy is in development by 
Merton CCG, with a ‘kick off’ public engagement event involving the 
Council, voluntary sector and local MP, planned for May 2018, post local 
elections, and a programme of further engagement events will take place 
throughout 2018.

Childhood Obesity 
4. Childhood obesity is a big problem in Merton, with around 4,500 children 

(age 4 - 11 years) overweight or obese and nearly a third of children leaving 
primary school overweight or obese. The increasing gap in obesity between 
the east and the west of the borough is a significant health inequality. This 
impacts on children’s health and potentially their life chances. Merton Health 
and Wellbeing Board made tackling childhood obesity a key priority for 
2016/17.

Page 146

https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/documents/s16865/Wilson%20Update%20Appendix%202.pdf


3

5. The Child Healthy Weight Action Plan was developed working with a range 
of partners, and the Director of Public Health’s Annual Public Health Report 
for 2016-17, Tackling Childhood Obesity Together, provides an easy 
reference to evidence what works. Merton also took part in a pan London 
Childhood Peer Review, linked to the London Great Weight Debate, which 
was supported by the Chair of the HWBB. We continue to align with London 
and national priorities including implementing the LA Declaration on Sugar, 
Sugar Smart and Change4Life campaigns. Actions and achievements in 
2017 have included a focus on tackling the inequality between the east and 
west of the borough and are set out below by action plan theme (see 
appendix 1 outcome 1.3 for details):

 Theme 1: Leadership, communication and engagement - 2,100 residents 
engaged in the Great Weight Debate Merton on childhood obesity, 
focusing on the east of the borough. Promotion of Change4Life national 
childhood obesity campaigns

 Theme 2
[...]
c 
Brain Injury. 

Report to the Panel Josh Potter, Director of 
Commissioning Merton 
CCG 

Panel to comment on 
the work from MCCG

Scrutiny Review Update from the work of 
the ‘Preventing Diabetes 
in the South Asian 
Community’  task group

Report to the Panel Barry Causer, Public 
Health Commissioning 
Manager 

Progress with 
implementing the 
recommendations

Policy Development South West London 
Health protocol/ trigger 
document

Report to the Panel Stella Akintan, Panel to agree to 
support Protocol

P
age 194



5

Meeting Date – 13 March 2018

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Performance Monitoring Review of Personal 
Independence 
Payments (PIP) 
process in Merton.   

Report to the Panel Sarah Hernandez, 
District Operations 
Manager for Croydon, 
Sutton and Merton. 
Department for Work 
and Pensions

Kam Patel, Partnership 
Manager, Department 
for Work and Pensions.

Lyla Awan-Kamara, 
Chief Executive, Merton 
Centre for Independent 
Living

Karen Brunger, Head of 
Service, Citizens Advice 
Merton and Lambeth 

To review and comment 
on how the PIP process 
is working in Merton.

Performance Monitoring Roll out of Universal 
Credit in Merton

Report to the Panel Sarah Hernandez, 
District Operations 
Manager for Croydon, 
Sutton and Merton. 
Department for Work 
and Pensions

Kam Patel, Partnership 

To review and comment 
on how the Universal 
Credit process is 
working in Merton.

P
age 195



6

Manager, Department 
for Work and Pensions.
David Keppler – Head of 
Revenues and Benefits

Scrutiny Review Preventing Loneliness 
in Merton Task Group – 
Department Action Plan 

Report to the Panel Daniel Butler, Senior 
Principal Public Health 
Officer

The Panel to review the 
department action plan 
to implement the 
recommendations 
arising from the report.

Performance Monitoring Healthwatch Merton  - 
Future procurement 
arrangements

Report to the Panel Kris Witherington – 
Consultation and 
Community 
Engagement  

Dave Curtis 
Healthwatch Merton 
Manager

Update for the Panel

Performance Monitoring Update on the Health 
and Wellbeing Board 
and Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy

Report to the Panel Dr Dagmar Zeuner, 
Director of Public Health

Review outcomes from 
the work of the Board

Work Programme Work Programme 
Report

Report to the Panel Stella Akintan, Scrutiny 
Officer. 

Review work 
programme for 2017-18 
and make suggestions 
for Panel meeting 
agenda in June. 

P
age 196


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Personal Independent Payment Process in Merton
	CA Merton and Lambeth PIP Report Mar 2018
	Merton CIL Briefing on PIP Application and Assessment Issues

	5 Universal Credit Roll out in Merton
	CA Merton and Lambeth UC Note Mar 2018
	Rollout of Universal Credit - Experiences in Merton

	6 Preventing Loneliness in Merton - Department Action Plan
	Enc. 1 for Preventing Loneliness in Merton - Department Action Plan

	7 Healthwatch Merton - Future Procurement Arrangements
	Enc. 1 for Healthwatch Merton Future Procurement Arrangements
	Enc. 2 for Healthwatch Merton Future Procurement Arrangements

	8 Health & Wellbeing Board and  Health & Wellbeing Strategy Update
	9 Work Programme
	HCOP Work Prog  2017-18




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL
13 MARCH 2018
(7.15 pm - 9.40 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 

Councillor Brian Lewis-Lavender, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, 
Councillor Mary Curtin, Councillor Brenda Fraser, 
Councillor Suzanne Grocott, Councillor Sally Kenny, 
Councillor Abdul Latif, Di Griffin and Saleem Sheikh

ALSO PRESENT:
Richard Jackman, Borough Partnership Manager Mitcham Job 
Centre, Kam Patel, Partnership Support Manager, DWP. Karen 
Brunger Head of Services, Merton and Lambeth Citizens Advice. 
Lyla Adwan-Kamara, Chief Executive Merton Centre for 
Independent Living 

Councillors Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
and Health

Stella Akintan (Democratic Services Officer), Daniel Butler 
(Senior Principal Public Health Officer), Hannah Doody (Director 
of Community and Housing), Kris Witherington (Consultation & 
Community Engagement Manager), Dr Dagmar Zeuner 
(Director, Public Health) and John Morgan (Assistant Director, 
Adult Social Care)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

None

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The meeting of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record

4 PERSONAL INDEPENDENT PAYMENT PROCESS IN MERTON (Agenda 
Item 4)

The Chief Executive of Merton Centre for Independent Living (Merton CiL) gave an 
overview of the main issues highlighting that challenges with the Personal 
Independent Payment  (PIP) process was discussed at this Panel in September. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Recent evidence has shown that Merton has a higher rate of declined applications 
than neighbouring areas.

The Head of Services at Merton and Lambeth Citizens Advice reported that an 
increased number of clients are seeking help, usually after their first application is 
turned down, 85% of cases are successful on appeal. The application form is more 
descriptive and many clients are struggling to complete it. People with mental health 
problems face the biggest challenge with this process.  An increased number of 
claimants are successfully awarded a lower rate of benefit, which is positive as more 
people are receiving help.

A panel member asked if patients have to pay for their GP to provide medical 
evidence. It was reported that GPs are asked to waiver fee but if this is not possible 
the client has to pay.

The Chair invited a local resident to address the Panel.

Ms H reported that her son is 50 year old man with Downs Syndrome. She recently 
had  to complete three benefit application forms on his behalf. Even though she has a 
high literacy level the forms were complex.  During the face to face medical 
assessment she had to say negative things about her son’s health in front of him. 
This was very challenging because as parents they have always sought to be 
positive about his capabilities.  

The Chair invited the next local resident to address the Panel.

Ms M reported that she is deaf cannot lip read and uses British Sign Language. 
Being deaf means that she faces a number of challenges including using the tube, 
accessing information at the doctors and jobcentre.  

Ms M reported that it was a big shock when her benefits were changed from 
Disability Living Allowance to PIP. The language in the letter was very confusing. The 
questions were difficult and she was told to go to PIP assessment.  At the medical 
assessment they asked Ms M if she was deaf and she also had to prove it . An 
assessor asked Ms M to face a wall and someone was speaking behind her .  The 
application was turned down and Ms M has appealed and is waiting for letter for 
tribunal attendance.

A panel member said the case studies shared had been distressing and asked what 
will be done to ensure this situation is rectified and services are made accessible. 

The Partnership Support Manager for Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) 
said  face to face consultations had  been contracted out to Independent Assessment 
Services. Claimant champions had been appointed to help identify issues and ensure 
they are escalated. Claimants are asked to highlight their support needs before a 
face to face interview. Home visits are also provided.  The aim of the PIP assessment 
is understand how the condition affects the individual and their everyday activity, 
therefore they encourage the use of a diary. Clients are not expected to pay for 
medical evidence as independent assessors will do a review of the case. They go to 
health professionals to obtain necessary information.



3

A panel member expressed concern that the assessment process is not using 
existing wealth of evidence about health conditions instead people are being subject 
to emotional and financial stress. 

The Partnership Support Manager said existing medical evidence can be used but 
the assessment uses the most recent evidence to assess the claimants’ health 
condition. 

A panel member asked how many assessment centres in Merton have accessibility 
problems and what measures are taken to improve this. The Chief Executive of 
Merton CiL highlighted that there are no assessment centres in Merton, the two main 
locations are in Wandsworth and in Croydon both have access issues. Merton 
residents are also sent to Barking and Dartford. 

The Partnership Support Manager said the contractors are responsible for estates. 
This is a priority area as it is recognised that there are not enough assessment 
centres in London, The assessors will arrange home visits and claimants can request 
for a taxi or families and friends can take people and claim expenses. 

The chair asked for the issues raised at this meeting to be escalated through the 
partnership manager and for Merton Council to consider if it has any suitable 
premises to rent for assessment centres.

A panel member highlighted that DWP has awarded a contract to people who are not 
able to provide suitable premises. The Partnership Support Manager, DWP said sixty 
percent are of claims are currently been referred to assessment centres, the aim is to 
reduce this and encourage  decisions to be made through paper assessment. 

A panel member asked why the application process takes so long. The Partnership 
Support Manager said  it was 26 weeks in the beginning now average is six weeks 
things have improved but aim to reduce time frames even further. This will be 
achieved by having the right evidence at the beginning of the process. 

A panel member said the case studies in the report highlight that there seemed to be 
a lack of sensitivity amongst staff highlighting there may be training needs. The 
Partnership Support Manager  said poor treatment of claimants is not justifiable and 
should be escalated to customer services. Claimant champions also want to hear 
about this. Assessment managers need to be informed if an issue of this nature 
occurs.

A panel member asked why so many appeals are successful given the high level of 
face to face assessments. The Partnership Support Manager said decisions are not 
made during home visits,  clients are awarded points and the final decision is made 
by DWP.  The claim forms take longer to complete but they aim to get a holistic 
understanding of the condition.

A Panel member asked why penalties are not built into the contract so that 
independent assessors receive financial sanctions if they fail to deliver a service. 
There should be clear recognition that they are dealing with vulnerable adults who 
may not have the cognitive ability to plan their accessibility. The failures in this 



4

service leading to high levels of successful appeals must be placing a huge financial 
burden on the tax payer and will have an impact on the council at a time then there is 
limited resource.  

The Partnership Support Manager  accepted the Panel’s concerns and suggested a 
meeting with the independent assessment teams, Merton CiL, Merton and Lambeth 
Citizens Advice to address these issues.

The Panel agreed there will be a meeting with independent assessors within the next 
four weeks to address this issue and determine if there are premises in Merton that 
can be used. Following this meeting there will be a report back to this Panel. 

RESOLVED

Chair to participate in meeting with Independent Assessment Services, DWP, Merton 
CiL, Merton and Lambeth Citizens Advice to address issues raised and report back 
this Panel.   

5 UNIVERSAL CREDIT ROLL OUT IN MERTON (Agenda Item 5)

The Head of Service Merton and Lambeth Citizens Advice gave an overview of the 
report and stated that many Merton residents are refused their benefit claim on a 
‘right to reside’ basis. This is often overturned on appeal and therefore implies that 
the criteria was applied incorrectly in the first instance. They are issuing more food 
bank vouchers. Housing costs are an issue as claimants are now  responsible to pay 
it, previously payments went  directly to landlord.   There has been a decrease in 
benefit overpayments.

The Head of Revenue and Benefits gave an overview of the report and stated that 
Merton had been a pilot for rollout of Universal Credit for some wards since January 
2016. 

A panel member said many people find it difficult to understand what benefits are 
available to them. The Head of Revenues of Benefits said all new claimants will be 
transferred to universal credit, some residents think there is a choice and it is 
confusing. The Benefits team are able to support people over the phone, however the 
process is administered  by Jobcentre Plus. 

The Jobcentre Plus Manager said there had been an improvement in the speed in 
which claimants are receiving their benefit payments, people can apply for advance 
payments. Benefits  are issued on monthly basis which may explain why there is a 
shortfall and need for food vouchers. Jobcentre Plus are also working with partner 
organisations to tackle digital exclusion. 

RESOLVED

The Panel thanked officers for the report and asked for a further update in six months 
time. 

6 PREVENTING LONELINESS IN MERTON - DEPARTMENT ACTION PLAN 



5

(Agenda Item 6)

Loneliness in Merton

The Senior Principal Public Health Officer  gave an overview of the report and stated 
that loneliness considerations will be included in falls, hoarding and volunteering 
strategies. All the task group recommendations have been implemented and wider 
work is taking place  including fire safety visits.

The task group chair said she was pleased to see the progress with the work. 
Officers were asked to remember that some Merton residents are registered with GP 
surgeries outside the borough. 

Councillor Brenda Fraser said she is a befriender with Age UK Merton,  Panel 
members were invited to consider if they wish to apply for the role as more volunteers 
are needed. 

RESOLVED

The Panel thanked officers for the progress with the work and asked for a further 
update in six months time. 

7 HEALTHWATCH MERTON - FUTURE PROCUREMENT ARRANGEMENTS 
(Agenda Item 7)

The Consultation and Community Engagement Manager gave an overview of the 
report highlighting that Healthwatch had conducted a wide range of consultation as 
well in depth reviews of specific issues and they also made use of their power to 
‘enter and view’ care homes.  

It was reported that in regards to future procurement, Local authorities are free to 
provide the service as they see fit. Given there is a lack of competition in the market 
this service will be incorporated into the voluntary  grants programme.  

RESOLVED

The Panel thanked the Consultation and Community Engagement Manager for the 
report.

8 HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD AND  HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY 
UPDATE (Agenda Item 8)

The Director of Public Health gave an overview of the report 

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health said the Health and Wellbeing 
Board works well with voluntary sector and Merton Clinical Commissioning Group. 
The  aim is to continue to build on the work of the last four years. 

A panel member asked for clarification on the childhood obesity figures and 
expressed concern about the impact of charging in parks. The Director of Public 



6

Health said they working  closely with colleagues in environment to understand if 
there are any potential effects.

A panel member said there are difficulties in GPs being encouraged to refer people to 
voluntary sector services. The Director for Public Health said they are working closely 
with practices to make referrals easier through social prescribing. The evaluation has 
demonstrated that  this project has freed up GP time. It is now being rolled out across 
East Merton. 

A panel member said female life expectancy between the East and West of the 
borough had  improved but for men it has decreased. The Director of Public Health 
said this analysis is taking place and the annual public health report will provide more 
information.

RESOLVED

The Panel thanked the Director for her Report

9 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 9)

The Panel noted the work programme report

RESOLVED

The Chair asked Panel members to contact the scrutiny officer with suggestions for 
the future work programme.


